
Chairperson’s Report for the Transportation and Marine Strategic Policy

Committee held on Tuesday, 8th March 2022


Report by Chairperson Councillor Oisín O’Connor


The Chairperson, Councillor Oisín O’Connor presided.

In attendance were:


Cllr Marie Baker, Cllr Shay Brennan, Cllr Maurice Dockrell, Cllr Deirdre Donnelly, Cllr Eva Elizabeth Dowling, Cllr Kate Feeney, Cllr Lorraine Hall, Cllr Peter O’Brien, Cllr Maeve O’Connell, Cllr Carrie Smyth, Ms. Emma Cahill, Mr. Dara Carroll, Ms. Frances Kelly, Mr.

Aaron Moore and Ms. Julie Mulleady

Cllr Dave Quinn also in attendance

Officials Present:

Aidan Blighe (Director of Municipal Services), Martin Allidine (Senior Executive Officer, Municipal Services), Sean McGrath (Senior Engineer, Traffic), James Phelan (A/Senior Engineer, Municipal Services), Patricia Doherty (Administrative Officer, Municipal Services), Gerard Flaherty (Senior Executive Engineer, Traffic and Sustainable Travel), Mary Hegarty (Senior Executive Engineer, Municipal Services), Deirdre Cronin (Senior Staff Officer, Municipal Services), Sue McMahon (Senior Staff Officer, Road Maintenance), Dara O’Daly (Executive Parks Superintendent), Christine Murphy (Clerical Officer, Municipal Services), Ms. Sarah Clements (Element Energy) and Ms. Abigail Willis (Element Energy).


1. Items for Written Reply: Proposed by Cllr. C. Smyth and Seconded by Cllr. P.

O’Brien.   Replies were NOTED.


2. Business submitted by Director of Services:

• Biker Locker Update presentation by Mr. Gerard Flaherty
• Incentivise more sustainable commuting submitted by Mr. Aaron Moore
• EV Strategy presentation by Mr. Aidan Blighe, Ms. Sarah Clements (Element Energy) and Ms. Abigail Willis (Element Energy)


3. Business Referred from the Council: It was NOTED that there was no business under this heading


4. Business Referred from Corporate Policy Group: It was NOTED that there was no business under this heading


5. Correspondence: It was NOTED that there was no business under this heading

6. Current Work Programme:

• Parking Warden Deployment submitted by Mr. Aaron Moore, External Rep. It was PROPOSED and AGREED by Members to take 2(b) Incentivise more sustainable commuting and 6(a) Parking Warden deployment together and a presentation to members on Parking Policy at next SPC meeting in June.
• Separation of pedestrian/cycle path particularly on the long linear stretches in Blackrock Park. The item was NOTED.

7. Future Work Programme:

• DLR Bike Stands – AGREED to brought back to future SPC meeting


• Discuss the policy of existing disabled parking bays and installation of new disabled parking bays – AGREED to be brought back to next SPC meeting in June under Current Work Programme
• Discuss the implementation of 30km/h speed limit in residential areas as agreed in 2017 - AGREED to REMOVE this item
• Feasibility and cost of standardising the use of Cycle Priority Traffic Lighting across the County – this item not reached and to be RE-ENTERED to next SPC meeting in June

8. Any other Business: It was NOTED that there was no business under this heading

9. Conclusion of meeting: The meeting concluded at 19.06

